equal to 2.0% of the shares of common stock sold in the stock offering at a price equal to the price for which the

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 424B3

79

shares of common stock are sold in the stock offering, and that the employee stock ownership plan purchases 4.0%
of the shares of common stock sold in the stock offering with funds we lend.  Pro forma GAAP and regulatory
capital have been reduced by the amount required to fund both of these plans.  See “Management” for a discussion of
the stock-based benefit plan and employee stock ownership plan.

(3) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

40

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 424B3

80

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of CFF at June 30, 2010 and the pro forma
consolidated capitalization of Capitol Federal Financial, Inc. after giving effect to the offering, based upon the
assumptions set forth in the “Pro Forma Data” section.

CFF

Capitol Federal Financial, Inc.
$10.00 Per Share Pro Forma Based on the Sale

of
Historical at
June 30,
2010

118,150,000
Shares

139,000,000
Shares

159,850,000
Shares

(Dollars in thousands)
Deposits(1)   $4,373,844 $4,373,584 $4,373,584 $4,373,584
Borrowed funds   3,056,637 3,056,637 3,056,637 3,056,637
Debentures   53,609 -- -- --
  Total deposits and borrowed funds $7,484,090 $7,430,221 $7,430,221 $7,430,221
Stockholders’ equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
   100,000,000 shares authorized
   (post-conversion)(2)   $-- $-- $-- $--
  Common stock $0.01 par value,
   1,400,000,000 shares authorized
   (post-conversion); shares to be
   issued as
reflected(2)(3)   915 1,675 1,971 2,266
  Paid-in capital(2)(3)   456,786 1,263,994 1,464,442 1,664,891
  Retained earnings(4)   796,093 796,093 796,093 796,093
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive
income   36,433 36,433 36,433 36,433
Plus:
  Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC capital
   contribution   -- 289 289 289
Less:
  Treasury stock, at cost   (323,377 ) -- -- --
  After-tax expense of contribution to
   charitable
foundation(5)   -- (24,672 ) (24,672 ) (24,672 )
  Common stock acquired by
   employee stock ownership plan (6) (6,553 ) (53,813 ) (62,153 ) (70,493 )
  Common stock acquired
   by the stock-based incentive plan(7) (297 ) (23,927 ) (28,097 ) (32,267 )
  Total stockholders’ equity $960,000 $1,996,072 $2,184,306 $2,372,540

Shares outstanding:
  Total shares
outstanding   73,990,978 167,494,965 197,052,900 226,610,835

-- 49,344,965 58,052,900 66,760,835

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 424B3

81

  Exchange shares
issued
  Shares offered for
sale   -- 118,150,000 139,000,000 159,850,000

Total stockholders’ equity as a
   percentage of total assets 11.24 % 20.95 % 22.49 % 23.96 %
______________________
(1)Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the

offering.  These withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits by the amount of the withdrawals.  On a pro forma
basis, it also reflects a transfer to equity of $289 thousand from Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC consisting of
deposits held at Capitol Federal Savings Bank, Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC net operating expenses, and tax
benefits held by Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC.

(2)CFF currently has 50,000,000 authorized shares of preferred stock and 450,000,000 authorized shares of common

[…]

interest rates implied by the yield curve are realized) and estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate
environment (assumes market and product interest rates have a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the
indicated change in rates).  Estimations of net interest income used in preparing the table below are based upon the
assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does not change
materially and that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the
alternative rate environments as of the dates presented.  The estimation of net interest income does not include any
projected gain or loss related to the sale of loans or securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources,
but does include the use of different prepayment assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments.  It is
important to consider that the estimated changes in net interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period.  These
changes do not reflect the earnings expectations of management.

Change
(in Basis
Points) Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
in Interest
Rates (1)

At June 30,
2010

At March 31,
2010

At September
30, 2009

-200  bp N/A N/A N/A
 -100  bp N/A N/A N/A
000  bp -- -- --
 +100 bp 2.29 % -0.78 % 0.84 %
+200  bp -0.42 % -4.24 % -0.54 %
+300  bp -3.96 % -8.43 % -2.41 %

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, permanent and parallel change in interest rates at all maturities.

At June 30, 2010, the net interest income projection increased from March 31, 2010 in the +100 basis point
scenario.  The primary reason for the projected increase in net interest income between quarter ends was due to a
significant decrease in interest rates at June 30, 2010 compared to March 31, 2010.  The decrease in interest rates
caused the WAL of mortgage-related assets and callable agency debentures to shorten significantly as borrowers have
an economic incentive to refinance their mortgages into lower interest rates and agency debt issuers have an economic

[…]

indicated instantaneous, parallel and permanent change in interest rates.  The MVPE is defined as the net of the
present value of the cash flows of an institution’s existing assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments.  The
percentage change in each interest rate environment represents the difference between MVPE in the base case and
MVPE in each alternative interest rate environment.  The estimations of MVPE used in preparing the table below are
based upon the assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does
not change, that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the alternative rate
environments as of the dates presented, and that different prepayment rates are used in each alternative interest rate
environment.  The estimated MVPE results from the valuation of cash flows from financial assets and liabilities over
the anticipated lives of each for each interest rate environment.  The table presents the effects of the change in interest
rates on our assets and liabilities as they mature, repay or reprice, as shown by the change in the MVPE in changing
interest rate environments.

Change
(in Basis
Points) Percentage Change in MVPE
in Interest
Rates (1) At June 30, 2010 At March 31, 2010 At September 30, 2009
-200  bp N/A N/A N/A
-100  bp N/A N/A N/A
000  bp -- -- --
+100  bp -0.72 % -7.78 % -4.92 %
 +200 bp -9.14 % -20.92 % -18.11 %
+300  bp -21.80 % -36.31 % -34.32 %

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, permanent and parallel change in interest rates at all maturities.

Changes in the estimated market values of our financial assets and liabilities drive changes in estimates of
MVPE.  The market value of shorter term-to-maturity financial instruments are less sensitive to changes in interest
rates than the market value of longer term-to-maturity financial instruments.  Because of this, our certificates of
deposit (which have relatively short average lives) tend to display less sensitivity to changes in interest rates than do
our mortgage-related assets (which have relatively long average lives).  However, the average life expected on our